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schemes such as Indira Awas Yojana or Rajiv Awas Yojana only because they don’t
have even about 10,000 or 5,000 sg.ft. of land. Confining the question only to the
rural areas, in view of the magnitude of the number of people who don’t have
pucca houses, after amalgamation of all the housing schemes for the poor, will the
Government consider ‘right to shelter” as a Fundamental Right? Since the Eleventh
Five Year Plan, we have gone to the stage of right-based approach to development.
Under these things, will the Central Government and the Ministry think ‘right to
shelter’ as a Fundamental Right on par with the right to employment guarantee
scheme so that the people in rural areas will be entitled to house as a matter of

right? Thank you very much.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, I was the Rural Development Minister
some 15 years back and now I am Urban Development Minister. The question is
very important. Mr. Jairam was also there in the Rural Development Ministry. The
question is a very important one because there is a huge shortage of housing for
the poorer people, particularly in the rural areas. Recently, we went to the Cabinet
along with the proposal of ‘Housing for All” in urban areas. The hon. Prime Minister
suggested to me that instead of having a scheme for urban areas alone, let there be
a scheme for rural areas and both of us should sit together. Accordingly, myself and
the Rural Development Minister and other concerned Ministers sat together We have
evolved a common programme and we are now taking it back to the Cabinet these
concerns, particularly about the shortage of housing in the rural areas. The shortage
of housing in the rural areas will also be taken into consideration. Names may be
different but the aim 1s to cover all the shelterless people in the rural areas. That

1s the prionity for this Government.

With regard to making it a Fundamental Right, T can’t say anything as of now

till the Government takes a decision on that.
Global Age Watch Index for elderly people

*125. SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government recognises the fact that Global Age Watch Index which
measures the wellbeing of elderly people, ranks India at a lowly 73rd position among

91 countries, and

(b) whether it is a fact that India's dismal performance shows that despite having
a large elderly population, we lack mechanisms in place to ensure them healthy

ageing, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?
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THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI THAAWAR CHAND GEHLOT): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the
Table of the House.

Statement

{a) Yes, Sir. The Help Age International, an NGO has brought out a Report
“Global Age Watch Index-2014” which ranks 96 countries based on different parameters
such as income security, health status, capability and enabling environment. The index
which ranked India at 73rd position out of 91 countries in 2013 has now ranked
India at 69th position out of 96 countries in 2014. This index is subject to scientific

limitation of the indicators used.

{b) No, Sir, it is not a fact that India’s performance 1s dismal in this regard.
The Government has taken several initiatives to ensure healthy ageing of Older
Persons. A “National Policy for Older Persons (NPOF)” is already in existence
since January, 1999 Besides a Central Sector Scheme of Integrated Programme of
Older Persons (IPOP) 1s being implemented since 1992 The Govemment has also
enacted the Mamtenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act in 2007.
The National Programme for Health Care of the Elderly (NPHCE) was launched in
2010 to address various health related problems of elderly people. In addition, several
other benefits and concessions are available to the senior citizens as extended by
various Ministries and subordinate organizations like Rural Development, Railways,

Civil Aviation and Finance.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 125 .(Interruptions).. We have to move on.

We don’t have time. .. (Inferruptions)... Supplementary question, please.

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, the report of United Nations Population Fund
and HelpAge India suggests that India had 90 million older people in the year
2011 and it 1s expected to grow to 173 million by 2026. Out of these people,
three crore elderly people are living alone and 90 per cent of them are working
for their livelihood. And ratio-wise the elderly women are more in number than
the men, and out of these 60 per cent are dependent. Sir, the Government has
a policy in place since 1992, a scheme from 1999 and an Act from 2007 but
nothing has come out. I would like to know from the hon. Minister, when the
budgetary allocation to the Ministry is ¥ 6,500 crore and the allocation to these
senior citizens is only ¥ 60 crore, that is 0.9 per cent, with this allocation what
are the mechanisms you have in place to cope up with this challenge to ensure

a healthy and distress-free aging.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Second question, please.

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, [ would like to pointedly ask the Minister, whether
the Government would consider extending the geriatric care to all the districts in the
country and to set up an old age home in every district and to extend the Government
sponsored health insurance schemes from BPL to the elder persons and to provide,
at least, thousand rupees pension to the older people as the Tamil Nadu Government

has been giving since our regime. So, these things, T think ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.
SHRIMATI SASIKALA PUSHPA: No, no ..(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Please. ..(Interruptions)...
SHRIMATI SASIKALA PUSHPA: From T 500 to ¥ 1,000 .. {(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Do not interfere. ... {(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI SASIKALA PUSHPA: Amma only raised it from ¥ 500 to ¥ 1,000.
...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: T am sorry. This is very unfair on the part of .. (Inferruptions)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Very unfair. 1 am telling, since our regime it has been

given.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, let the hon. Minister ...(Interruptions)...
SHRIMATI SASIKALA PUSHPA: Sir, the data 1s wrong.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you keep shouting, I will have to take disciplinary action
against you. Please don’t do that

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: So, would the Government consider these proposals
which [ am suggesting, which will help the older people to relieve them of their

present situation?
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SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: I wanted to know whether the insurance scheme will be
extended from BPL to older people. ...{(Imnterruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: ‘Yes’ or ‘No’.
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir, the Government has to take into
consideration that a lot of people in different economic strata, including middle class
and upper middle class, have no way of surviving. The fact that the Supreme Court
had to intervene to say that locking after parents is mandatory and they have to
make a law for that is a reflection on how our society treats our elders. In your
city planning also, there 1s no provision for wheelchairs for elderly people anywhere,

including in the Capital Delhi. There is no such provision.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question, please.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: The hospitals have no provision for geriatric
care. So, Sir, I request that the Government to consider giving incentives like they
did for building of hospitals under Private Public Partnership. Will they allocate
land under Private Public Partnership for construction of safe retirement homes and

retirement resorts where people can live with certain conditions?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You got vour answer, or, you continue with your question.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir, that was the question and he has
not answered that. ..(Interruptions)..
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question Hour is over.

The House is adjourned Il 2.00 p.m.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Revisiting the system of categorizing industries

*¥126. SHRI PAUL MANOIT PANDIAN: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT,
FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that Government is considering to revisit the system of
categorizing industries that seek permission to set up and operate units and if so,
the details thereof, and

{b) whether it 15 a fact that Government propose to give higher consideration
to industries which are producing environment related products and if so, the details
thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT,
FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE (SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR):
{a) The Government has decided to revisit the existing ‘Categorization System’ for
classification of industries under the Red, Orange and Green categories. Recently,
during the Conference of the Environment Ministers of States held in New Delh
during April 6-7, 2015, it was decided to adopt pollution criteria for categorization of
Red, Orange and Green categories of industries. The issue was also discussed in the
59th Conference of Chairmen and Member Secretaries of Pollution Control Boards/
Pollution Control Committees held in New Delhi on April 8, 2015, Accordingly, a
Committee has been constituted under the Chairmanship of Chairman, Central Pollution
Control Board (CPCB) to look into categorization system of industries based on their
pollution potential. As informed by CPCB, the categorization will be done on the
basis of composite score (100 marks) which may be assigned in accordance with

the following suggested/proposed weightage :

Air Pollution Score based on parameters namely PM, CO, NOx, 40 Marks
SOx, HMs, Benzene, Ammonia and other toxic parameters relevant
to the industry.




